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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 
To the Shareholders of AADirection Capital Corp.  
 
Opinion  
We have audited the financial statements of AADirection Capital Corp. (the “Company”), which comprise 

the statements of financial position as at December 31, 2021 and 2020, and the statements of loss and 
comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2021 and for the 
period from incorporation on December 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020, and notes to the financial 
statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.  
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2021 and 2020, and its financial performance and 

its cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2021 and for the period from incorporation on December 

1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs). 
 
Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.  Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit 
of the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are independent of the Company in accordance 

with ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we 
have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.  We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 
We draw attention to Note 1 in the financial statements, which describes matters and conditions that 

indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significate doubt about the Company’s 
ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 
 
Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 
Management's Discussion and Analysis. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other 
information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our 

audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, 
in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial 
statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, 
based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 
 
Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial 

Statements  
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as 
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to 
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 
Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting 
process. 

  



 

   

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an 

audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 
 
As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting 
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 

control. 
 
• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Company's internal control. 

 
• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by management. 
 
• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 

based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. 
If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's 
report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to 

modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our 
auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue 

as a going concern. 
 
• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 

disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events 

in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 
 
We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 
internal control that we identify during our audit. 
 
We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 

ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 
safeguards. 
 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Linda Zhu. 
 
 

Vancouver, Canada       
April 14, 2022          Chartered Professional Accountants 



1 

AADIRECTION CAPITAL CORP. 
Statements of Financial Position 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

  December 31, 2021   December 31, 2020  
   $   $  

     

Assets     

     

Cash  369,311 100,000 

 369,111 100,000 

    

Liabilities    

    Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 4,895  1,553 

   

Equity   

Share capital 375,922  100,000 

Contributed surplus  85,045 - 

Accumulated deficit  (96,551) (1,553) 

 364,416 98,447 

 369,311 100,000 

      

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1) 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

 
 

 

      

On behalf of the Board:     

   

“Michael Woods”  “Mary Ma” 

Michael Woods, director  Mary Ma, director 
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AADIRECTION CAPITAL CORP. 
Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

  

  

For the year ended 

December 31, 2021  

Period from 

Incorporation on 

December 1, 2020 to 

December 31, 2020   
   $   $  

     

Expenses     

     

Listing and filing fees 26,915 - 

Office and administration 270 383 

Professional fees 12,724 1,170 

Share-based compensation 51,027 - 

Transfer agent fees  4,062 - 

 94,998 1,553 

Net loss and comprehensive loss (94,998) (1,553) 

Net loss per share (Basic and Diluted) (0.03) (0.00) 

Weighted average number of shares outstanding  

 (basic and diluted) 3,490,411 2,000,000 

      

 

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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AADIRECTION CAPITAL CORP. 
Statements of Cash Flow 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

        

  

For the year ended 

December 31, 2021  

Period from 

Incorporation on 

December 1, 2020 to 

December 31, 2020  
   $   $  

     

Cash provided by (used in)     

   

Operating activities     

Net loss (94,998) (1,553) 

Items not involving cash:   

  Share-based compensation 51,027 - 

Non-cash working capital items:    

  Accounts payable & accrued liabilities 3,342 1,553 

Net cash used in operating activities  (40,629) - 

   

Financing activities   

Proceeds from issuance of shares 400,000 100,000 

Share issue costs (90,060) - 

Net cash from financing activities 309,940 100,000 

   

Change in cash 269,311 100,000 

Cash, beginning of period 100,000 - 

Cash, end of period 369,311 100,000 

      

 

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

. 
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AADIRECTION CAPITAL CORP. 
Statements of Changes in Equity 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

     

 Number of   Share  Contributed  Accumulated   Shareholders’ 

   Shares   Capital  Surplus   deficit  Equities 

   $   $   $   $  

Balance, December 1, 2020 - - - - - 

Common shares issued 2,000,000 100,000 - - 100,000 

Net loss    -  (1,553)  (1,553)  

Balance, December 31, 2020 2,000,000 100,000 - (1,553) 98,447 

      

Balance, January 1, 2021 2,000,000 100,000     -     (1,553) 98,447  

Common shares issued 4,000,000 400,000 - - 400,000 

Share issuance cost (cash) - (90,060)   (90,060) 

Share issuance cost (agent warrants) - (34,018) 34,018 - - 

Share-based compensation - - 51,027 - 51,027 

Net loss  -  -     -    (94,998) (94,998) 

Balance, December 31, 2021 6,000,000 375,922    85,045     (96,551) 364,416 

 

 

      

     



AADIRECTION CAPITAL CORP. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2021 and  
Period from incorporation on December 1, 2020 and December 31, 2020 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

_______________________________________________________________________ 
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1. INCORPORATION AND GOING CONCERN  

AADirection Capital Corp. (the "Company") was incorporated under the Business Corporations 
Act of British Columbia on December 1, 2020 and is a capital pool company as defined by TSX 
Venture Exchange (“TSXV”) Policy 2.4 (the “Policy”). The Company‘s principal business is to 
identify and evaluate businesses or assets with a view to completing a Qualifying Transaction 
(“QT”) as defined in the Policy. The Company is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the 
symbol “AAD.P”. 

Until the completion of a QT, the proceeds raised from the issuance of share capital may only be 
used for the identification and evaluation of assets or businesses for acquisition and 
amalgamation with the exception that not exceeding $3,000 per month may be used for 
reasonable general and administrative expenses of the Company.  

The Company’s head office, principal address and registered and records office is 2110 – 28 
Street, West Vancouver, BC, V7V 4M3.  

The global outbreak of COVID-19 (coronavirus) has had a significant impact on businesses 

through the restrictions put in place by the federal and provincial governments regarding travel, 

business operations and isolation/quarantine orders. At this point, the impact on the Company 

has been minimal. The Company continues to monitor the situation and is taking all necessary 

precautions in order to follow rules and best practices as set out by the federal and provincial 

governments. 

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

Statement of Compliance  

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 

Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board 

(“IASB”). The financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on April 14, 

2022.  

Going Concern Assumption  

The Company has not generated any revenues or cash flows from operations and relies on 
financing for its activities, and its continuation as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to 
complete a QT and raise additional financing if required. The financial statements have been 
prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern which assumes the 
Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of 
business rather than through a process of forced liquidation.   

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company incurred a loss of $94,998. The Company 
had working capital of $364,416 and a cumulative deficit of $96,551 as at December 31, 2021, as 
compared to working capital of $98,447 and an accumulated deficit of $1,553 as at December 31, 
2020. 

In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, the management takes into 
account all available information about the future, which is at least, but not limited to twelve months 
from the end of the reporting period. Management is aware, in making its assessment, of material 
uncertainties related to events and conditions that may cast a significant doubt upon the 



AADIRECTION CAPITAL CORP. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2021 and  
Period from incorporation on December 1, 2020 and December 31, 2020 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

_______________________________________________________________________ 
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Company's ability to continue as a going concern as described above, and accordingly, the 
appropriateness of the use of accounting principles applicable to a going concern. These annual 
financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the realization of assets and 
liquidation of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a 
going concern. Such adjustments could be material. 

Judgements and estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make 
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, 
revenue and expenses and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. The estimates and 
associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are 
believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making 
the judgements about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from 
other sources. Actual results may materially differ from these estimates. The estimates and 
underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. The effect of changes in such 
estimates on the financial statements in future periods could be significant. 

Basis of measurement  

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis except for those as 
explained in the accounting policies below. 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Cash  

Cash consists of balances held at a large Canadian financial institution. 

 Income taxes 

Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized 
directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity. Current tax expense is the expected tax 
payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at 
period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years. 

Deferred tax is recorded by providing for temporary differences, between the carrying amounts of 
assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. 
Deferred income tax is determined on a non-discounted basis using tax rates and laws that have 
been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period and are expected to 
apply when the deferred tax asset or liability is settled.  

Deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary 
differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against 
which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are 
reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized. 

Share Capital  

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of 
shares are recognized as a deduction from equity. 

Earnings (loss) per share 

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing the net earnings (loss) attributable to 
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common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the 
reporting period. Diluted earnings (loss) per share is computed similar to basic earnings (loss) per 
share except that the weighted average shares outstanding are increased to include additional 
shares for the assumed exercise of stock options, if dilutive. The number of additional shares is 
calculated by assuming that outstanding stock options and warrants were exercised and that the 
proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire common stock at the average market price 
during the reporting periods. 

Financial instruments 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes party to the 
contractual provisions of the instruments. Financial assets and liabilities are initially measured at 
fair value, plus transaction costs. 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that 
are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other 
than financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or 
deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial 
recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial 
liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognized immediately in profit or loss. 

The classification and measurement of financial assets is based on the Company's business 
models for managing its financial assets and whether the contractual cash flows represent solely 
payments for principal and interest. Financial assets and liabilities are classified into one of the 
following categories based on the purpose for which they were acquired: 
• Amortized cost 
• Fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) 
• Fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (“FVTOCI”) 

Financial assets are classified at FVTPL when they are either held for trading for the purpose of 
short-term profit taking, derivatives not held for hedging purposes, or when they are designated 
as such to avoid an accounting mismatch or to enable performance evaluation where a group of 
financial assets is managed by key management personnel on a fair value basis in accordance 
with a documented risk management or investment strategy. Such assets are subsequently 
measured at fair value with changes in carrying value being included in profit or loss. 

The Company classifies the fair value of these financial instruments according to the following 
hierarchy based on the amount of observable inputs used to value the instrument: 

Level 1 – Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as of the 
reporting date. Active markets are those in which transactions occur in sufficient frequency and 
volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis. Cash is classified under Level 1. 

Level 2 – Fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices that 
are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (derived from 
prices). The Company does not have any financial instruments classified under Level 2. 

Level 3 – Valuations in the level are those with inputs for the asset or liability that are not based 
on observable market data.  

The Company has classified its cash as fair value through profit or loss. The Company’s accounts 
payable and accrued liabilities are classified as amortized cost. 
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4. SHARE CAPITAL  

Authorized 

Unlimited common shares without par value. 

Issued 

Shares issued and outstanding as at December 31, 2021 were 6,000,000 (December 31, 2020 – 
2,000,000). 

In December 2020, the Company issued 2,000,000 common shares at a price of $0.05 per share 
for gross proceeds of $100,000. 

The Company completed its Initial Public Offering (“IPO”) and commenced trading as a capital 
pool company with TSXV on August 17, 2021. The Company issued a total of 4,000,000 common 
shares at a price of $0.10 per share for gross proceeds of $400,000. In connection with this IPO, 
the Company paid cash commissions of $40,000 and corporate finance fee of $15,000 and issued 
400,000 broker warrants with a fair value of $34,018. The fair value of broker warrants was $0.085 
per warrant estimated using the Black Scholes option pricing model with the risk-free interest rate 
of 0.81%, dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 127.90% and expected life of 5 years. Each 
warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at an exercise price of $0.10 until 
August 17, 2026. In addition to the above costs, the Company paid legal fees and expenses of 
$35,060. 

Escrowed shares 

Under the requirements of the TSXV, the 2,000,000 common shares issued as seed shares are 
held in escrow pursuant to the terms of a CPC Escrow Agreement and will be released from 
escrow in tranches over a period of 18 months from the date of the Final QT Exchange Bulletin 
as follows: 

• 25% on the date of Final QT Exchange Bulletin;  
• 25% on the date 6 months following Final QT Exchange Bulletin;  
• 25% on the date 12 months following Final QT Exchange Bulletin; and  
• 25% on the date 18 months following Final QT Exchange Bulletin. 

Options 

The Company has a stock option plan under which directors and officers are eligible to receive 
grants. Under the stock option plan, the granted stock options are exercisable over periods of up 
to ten years as determined by the Company’s Board of Directors. The maximum number of 
outstanding stock options under the plan is limited to 10% of the number of common shares 
outstanding. The number of stock options, the vesting periods, and the exercise price is set by 
the Company’s Board of Directors based on the market value at the time of granting.   

On August 17, 2021, the Company granted 600,000 incentive stock options to directors and 
officers of the Company. These options vested immediately and are exercisable at $0.10 per 
share for a period of five years, expiring on August 17, 2026. The fair value was $0.085 per option, 
estimated by using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with risk-free interest rate of 0.81%, 
dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 127.9% and expected life of 5 years. For the year ended 
December 31, 2021, the Company recognized $51,027 in share-based compensation relating to 
these grants. For the year ended December 31, 2021, the volatility was estimated by using the 
historical volatility of other company in the same industry during the similar period. 
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A summary of the share option transactions is listed below. 

          

 
 Number of 

options  

 
Weighted average 

exercise price 
Remaining 

contractual life  

     $  (years)  
Outstanding, January 1, 2021  -  -  -  
Granted to directors  600,000  0.10  4.63    

Outstanding, December 31, 
2021 

  
600,000  

 
 0.10 

  
4.63  

    
Exercisable, March 31, 2021 600,000   0.10   4.63  

 
Details of the share options outstanding and exercisable as at December 31, 2021 are as follows: 

Expiry Date Exercise price 

Number of 
options 

Outstanding 

Number of 
options 

exercisable 
Remaining 

contractual life 

August 17, 2026 $0.10            600,000  600,000  4.63 years 

 $0.10 600,000 600,000 4.63 years 

Warrants 

As at December 31, 2021, the following warrants were outstanding: 

Expiry Date Exercise price 

Number of 
warrants 

outstanding 

Number of 
warrants 

vested 
Remaining 

contractual life 

August 17, 2026 $0.10            400,000  400,000  4.63 years 

 $0.10 400,000 400,000 4.63 years 

5. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  

The related party balances and transactions not disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements 
are listed below.  Related party transactions in normal course of operations are measured at the 
exchange amount. 

The Company incurred legal fees of $21,815 for the year ended December 31, 2021 (2020 - 
$1,170) to a law firm controlled by a director of the Company, and incurred accounting fees of 
$700 for the year ended December 31, 2021 (2020 – Nil) to a consulting firm controlled by a 
director and officer of the Company. As at December 31, 2021, $4,616 recorded in accounts 
payable and accruals is due to the companies controlled by an officer and a director for the 
services rendered to the Company.   

Key management personnel comprise the Company’s Board of Directors and executive officers. 
The Company incurred stock-based compensation expense related to directors valued at $51,027 
during the year ended December 31, 2021. Key management personnel were not paid post-
employment benefit, termination fees or other long-term benefits during the year ended December 
31, 2021 and for the period from incorporation on December 1, 2020 and December 31, 2020. 
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6. INCOME TAXES 

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates is as follows: 

 

The Company’s deferred income tax assets not recognized due to the uncertainty associated with 
the ultimate realization are as follows: 

 

As at December 31, 2021, the Company has non-capital losses of approximately $45,524 which 
may be carried forward to apply against future year’s income for Canadian income tax purposes, 
subject to final determination by taxation authorities, expiring between 2040 and 2041. 

7. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

The Company’s objectives for the management of capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability 
to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other 
stakeholders. The Company defines capital to include all the components of equity.  

The Company is in the stage of identifying and evaluating potential acquisitions, and its primary 
objective in respect of capital management is to ensure it has sufficient cash resources to fund 
the identification and evaluation of businesses or assets for future investment. 

Under the Policy, the proceeds raised from the issuance of share capital may only be used to 
identify and evaluate assets or businesses, with the exception that no more than the lessor of 
30% of the gross proceeds from the sale of the Company’s securities or $210,000, may be used 
for purposes other than evaluating businesses or assets. These restrictions apply until the 
completion of a QT.   

For the period from

Incorporation

For the year ended December 1, 2020

December 31 to

2021 December 31, 2020

$ $

Loss before income tax (94,998)                       (1,553)                          

Statutory tax rate 27% 27%

Expected income tax recovery at the statutory rate (25,649)                       (419)                             

Adjustments resulting from:

  Non-deductible items 13,777                        -                               

  Tax loss not utlized 11,872                        419                              

Income tax expense -                              -                               

December 31 December 31

2021 2020

$ $

Non-capital losses carry-forward 12,291                        419                              

12,291                        419                              
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8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

As at December 31, 2021, the Company’s financial instruments consist of cash and accounts 
payable. The carrying value of cash and accounts payable approximates their fair value due to 
the immediate or short-term maturity of these instruments. 

It is management’s opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant interest, currency or 
credit risks arising from these financial instruments. 
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